SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: 28" November, 2011

MEETING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines,
Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith )

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD,
SLOUGH

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES TERESA CLARK

OFFICER:

(for all enquiries) (01753) 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

Q= By

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

Apologies for absence.
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1. Declarations of Interest

sustainable
forest



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE

(Members are reminded of their duty to declare
personal and personal prejudicial interests in
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the
Local Code of Conduct).

Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th
November, 2011

SCRUTINY ISSUES
Member Questions

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues
affecting their Directorate — maximum of 10 minutes
allocated. Notification of questions required at least
5 clear days before meeting).

Medium Term Financial Strategy- REPORT TO
FOLLOW

Human Resources- Employment of Agency Staff-
REPORT TO FOLLOW

Consideration of reports marked to be noted/ for
information:

(The Committee will consider any reports marked to
be noted/for information and determine whether
future scrutiny is considered necessary: maximum
of 5 minutes allocated).

1. Plans to refurbish and refit the CCTV and
Careline Control Room

2. Indices of Deprivation in Slough
Attendance Record

Forward Work Programme

Exclusion of the Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to

the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that

sustainable
forest

PAGE WARD
1-4
- Al
- Al
5 - 40 Al
41 - 42 -
43 - 44 ;



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
(amended).

PART Il
10. Transactional Services- Award of Contract- - All
Presentation by Phil Hamberger, Assistant Director,

Commercial and Transactional Services

11. Date of Next Meeting- 17th January, 2012

\ Press and Public \

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in
the Part Il agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for
furthers details.

sustainable
forest




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 2

Overview & Scrutiny Committee — Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th November,
2011.

Present:- Councillors Basharat (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Davis, Munawar,
O'Connor, Plenty and Smith (arrived at 6.35pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Parmar

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Haines, M S Mann and Minhas

PART I
43. Declarations of Interest
None were received.
44. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October, 2011

The minutes of the last meeting held on 11th October, 2011 were approved as
a correct record.

45. Member Questions
None were received.

46. Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2010/11
Emma Foy, Acting Head of Finance, Resources and Regeneration, outlined a
report detailing the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to
financial management, covering the period and up to and including

September 2011.

Gold Project Update

The Committee noted the progress against the Council’s eleven Gold Projects
and the new standardised format. It was highlighted that the Safeguarding
Improvement Plan was in draft format, and had therefore not been included in
the report. The Chalvey Community Hub Regeneration and the Planning for
the Future projects had been completed at the end of September 2011 and
would be removed from the Gold Project List.

The Officer highlighted that two new projects had been added; the Slough
Local Asset Backed Vehicle (‘LABV’) and the Public Health Transition
Programme.

It was noted that of the eight active gold projects, six had been assessed as
having an overall Green status (although three of these had an Amber level
for ‘Issues and Risks’); two projects had an overall Amber status; and none
had a Red status.

Page 1



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11

47.

The Officer responded to a number of Member questions regarding School
Places, and Safeguarding and it was agreed that a more detailed response
would be obtained from the relevant Director and forwarded to the Committee.

A Member asked whether there would be Member representation on Health
and Wellbeing Boards and was advised that at least one Member must be

appointed. The Committee requested that a report detailing the purpose and
constitution of the Board be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

Financial Reporting

The Committee noted that the net revenue budget for 2011/12 was £105.4m
and the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for 2011/12 was a
surplus of £87K. There was currently a forecast under spend for the General
Fund of £189K at the end of period six. This was a reduction in net
expenditure of £172K since the previous month and forecast surplus of £153k.
For the Housing Revenue Account there was currently a forecast surplus of
£153k.

The Committee noted the detail of month on month Movement in Variances
for all Directorates and the position for the HRA. It was highlighted that the
2011-12 PPRG process was underway and therefore savings would be
identified for delivery in the current financial year and were not reflected in the
report.

The Officer discussed the detail of emerging opportunities relating to each
Directorate and referred to the Treasury Report as at 30" September 2011.

In the ensuing debate, Members asked a number of questions of detail
including the reason for the £153K HRA surplus. The concern was expressed
that savings should not result in a deterioration in services provided. It was
agreed that a detailed response to questions would be circulated to the
Committee where required.

Resolved- That the report be noted and that the subject of Health and
Wellbeing Boards be considered at a future meeting of the
Committee.

Heart of Slough

Emma Foy, Acting Head of Finance, Resources and Regeneration, outlined a
report to update the Committee on the Heart of Slough Gold project.

The Committee noted the detail of income and expenditure in the current
financial year to the 31st October and the progress made to date on each
area of the project. It was noted that the bus station was now fully operational
and the central traffic crossroads junction was opened on the 25 October.
Initial works around the Curve Library project had been progressed, works on

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11

48.

the Slough Station Forecourt had commenced and work on the TVU Site
would continue.

Officers would currently review their forecast of expenditure in the financial
year and a revised forecast would be produced for the next Programme Board
in December.

In the ensuing debate the Officer responded to a number of questions
regarding the budget under spend, the TVU site, and the bus station. It was
agreed that where required, a detailed response would be circulated to the
Committee.

Resolved- That the report be noted.
Localism Bill

Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and Communications, outlined a report to provide
Members with an update on the progress of the Localism Bill, summarising its
key aspects and implications for Slough Borough Council.

The Committee was advised that the practical detail on how the Government’s
proposals were intended to work were not yet available and required urgently
so that the Council could fully assess the impact of the Bill and plan ahead.

The Committee noted that the background to the Bill, that it gave new powers
and duties to local authorities and new freedoms and rights to local people to
run their lives and neighbourhoods in their own way. It was anticipated that
the Bill would be enacted shortly, with a probable implementation date of April
2012. Some parts of the Bill would require secondary legislation and
therefore not become law for at least two years.

The Officer discussed the four areas covered by the Bill’s reforms and the
actions which underpinned the key elements of decentralisation. The
Committee noted the key provisions relating to Councils which included the
abolition of the Standards Board regime, giving residents the power to
instigate local referendums on any local issue and the power to veto
excessive council tax increases.

Members asked a number of questions in the ensuing debate including the
provision for ‘capping’ of Senior Officer salaries. The Officer advised that she
would confirm the detail of this once the final act was available.

The Committee requested a future update report when the Bill was finalised.

Resolved- That the information report be noted and that an update be
submitted to the Committee once the Bill was finalised.

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.11.11

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information

The Committee received two information reports relating to the Equalities Act,
2010, and the Slough Learning Disability Change Programme, ‘Nothing
About Me Without Me’.

A Member questioned how many staff who had a learning disability were
employed by Slough Borough Council. Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and
Communications, advised in response that to her knowledge this would be
recorded as ‘disability’ only and it was up to the staff member whether it was
disclosed. It was agreed that a response would be forwarded to the
Committee.

In relation to the Slough Learning Disability Change Programme, a Member
asked for further information on how the Council was performing in this area
and suggested that a report be considered at a future meeting. It was agreed
that the Learning Disability Change Programme would be placed on work
programme (un-programmed section) for consideration as a future item by the
Chair.

Resolved- That the reports be noted.
Forward Work Programme

The forward work programme was noted and updated as follows:

e Health and Wellbeing Boards-information report including details of
membership; un-programmed (JW)

e Localism Bill-update Spring 2012 (TL)

e Slough Learning Disability Change Programme ‘Nothing About Me
Without Me-(un-programmed) (GT)

Attendance Record

Resolved- That the report be noted.

Attendance at Overview and Scrutiny

The Committee was concerned that there were a significant number of
Member questions that could not be responded to by the Officers present at
the meeting, particularly relating to the Performance and Financial Reporting
item. The Chair requested that Senior Officers attend future meetings so that
the importance of the Committee be recognised and that full questioning and
debate could take place.

Date of Next Meeting- 6th December 2011

Resolved- That the date of the next meeting be noted.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm)

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 6

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee DATE: 6™ December, 2011
CONTACT OFFICER: James Priestman, Head of Drugs and Community Safety
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875 556

WARD(S): All

PART |
FOR INFORMATION

PLANS TO REFURBISH AND REFIT THE CCTV AND CARELINE CONTROL
ROOM

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides an update on current plans for the refurbishment and refit of
Slough’s CCTV and Careline Control Room within the Town Hall.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note this report.

3.  Community Strateqy Priorities

The Drugs and Community Safety Team is situated within the Public Protection
Team within the Directorate of Community and Wellbeing. It is made up of over
forty staff and has an operating budget of over £4,000,000. The service is
managed by the Head of Drugs and Community Safety. Teams within the
service are managed by the Drug and Alcohol Action Team Manager and
Commissioner, the Community Safety and Anti-social Behaviour Manager, the
CCTV and Careline Manager, the Neighbourhood Crime and Justice Co-
ordinator, The Family Intervention Project Manager and the Safer Slough
Partnership Performance Manager. The East Berkshire Domestic Abuse Co-
ordinator works closely with the team.

The team is working towards the following outcomes:

e Maintaining the level of “All Crime” at below 18,277 (the annual average
between 03/04 and 09/10).

e Reducing violent crime — 12% reduction in assaults without injury,
wounding and serious violence.

e Reducing property crime - 5% reduction in burglary and personal robbery.

e 90% of callers to the ASB hotline are satisfied with the service they
receive.

e Maintaining the number of problematic drug users in effective treatment at
8% above the 2007/08 baseline and increasing the number of drug users
leaving treatment drug free by 4% from the 10/11 baseline.

Page 5



The CCTV and Careline Control Room is an important component of the team.
The aims of the CCTV and Careline Control Room are as follows:
o To reduce crime and disorder in Slough by providing
= Evidence suitable for use in Court for prosecution of
offenders
= Visible deterrence
= Pro-active monitoring and alerting agencies who can
respond
o To reduce anti-social behaviour (including environmental anti-
social behaviour) in Slou
[...]
l is currently reviewing the structure of all its front-line services and
CCTV will be reviewed as part of this. The layout of the new control room is
based on the assumption that there is a need to reduce staffing levels as part of
the corporate budget savings exercise, however this will be subject to a full
consultation as per SBC policies and procedures.

Supporting Information

Option planning for the CCTV and Careline Service

In 2010 independent consultants (MFD International) carried out an option
appraisal for relocation of the service. This included the possibility of outsourcing
the service. They presented Langley Police station as the most suitable site for
the service. However, in June 2011 the Capital Strategy Board discussed the
possibility of retaining the CCTV & Careline Service in its existing location within
the town hall. It was proposed that this would lead to significant financial savings
compared to the Langley option. This proposal was taken up at a meeting of
Commissioners and Directors on 29" June 2011. Between July and October 2011
efforts were made to establish a Shared Service Agreement with Wycombe District
Council (WDC) under which WDC’s cameras would be monitored at the SBC site
in the Town Hall. These discussions were terminated at the request of WDC.

Claycots Primary School and the Control Room

The Town Hall is being converted into a school (attached to Claycots Primary
School) that will open in August 2012. The lease of the Town Hall building to
Claycots will make reference to CCTV and further detail will be included in a
Service Level Agreement between the Control Room and the school.

Layout
The new control room will be larger than the existing service (it will extend into

what is currently committee room 2), however, what is now the CCTV and Careline
Manager’s office will become part of the school, so the manager will be relocated
into the actual control room.

Project Planning and Procurement

Slough Borough Council is currently at stage two of a tender process with a
contractor (Mansell) for the building work for the conversion of the Town Hall into a
school. Slough Borough Council will carry out refurbishment of the Control Room
and is currently going out to tender to select a provider to fit new CCTV equipment
in the room. The Careline equipment will be relocated within the refurbished
control room by the existing provider.

October

Post of invitation to tender on Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU)
website.

Page 7



November
28 November: return of Pre-Qualifying Questionnaires (PQQs) by prospective
providers to SBC

December
02 December: SBC inform shortlisted providers

2012
30 Jan: Contractor begins work on CCTV control room
27 Feb: installation in Control Room by selected provider.

Comments of Other Committees

None.
Conclusion

In 2012 Slough will have a new CCTV and Careline Control Room that better
delivers the objectives of the service.

Background Papers

1. Viability of keeping the CCTV and Careline service within the Town Hall.
Report to Commissioners and Directors, 29.06.11

2. CCTV Control Room and Option Appraisal. Prepared by MFD
International Ltd in November 2010.

3. Employer Requirements for the Control Centre Enabling Works. Prepared
by J. Priestman, T Madden, P Webster, July 2011

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny DATE: 6" December 2011
CONTACT OFFICER: Russ Bourner, Performance Manager

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875217

WARD(S): ALL

PART |
FOR INFORMATION

INDICES OF DEPRIVATION IN SLOUGH

1. Purpose of Report

This report provides a briefing on the status of deprivation within Slough as
measured by the Indices of Deprivation 2010, comparing Slough with other

geographic areas, and highlighting deprivation differences within the borough

and over time.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note this report, particularly the following aspects:

a) Note this report and the overall incr
[...]
loj auljpeap [euld

Swd})| epuaby

¢1L02/110C JININVHOO™Ud XMHOM

33L11ININOD ANILNYDS ANV M3IAYIAO

Page 43



(weyxiy H/sydiey 9) swsyos anus)
ay) © UV 1o mainay uonejusws|dw]-}sod

(19) (powwesboud

-un),-sy INoyliM 9 Jnoqy bulyjoN,
awwelsbold abueyn Ayjigesiq buiuies] ybno|s
(711) 210z Buudg

-pasijeul) sbay usym ayepdn-||ig wsijeoo
(Mr) pawwesboid-un ‘diysiequiaw Jo sjielep
Buipnjoul podal -spieog Buiaq|i@\\ pue yjjesH
(122130 Aunnuiog) saded uonewdoyul

— |19 Ajiqisuodsay |e1oog pue Buioljod

alepdn apinoid 0] SNO Aq UISIA-SNSUd)

Page 44



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th November, 2011
	6 Consideration of reports marked to be noted/ for information
	O and S  06.12.11 Indices of Deprivation

	7 Attendance Record
	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th December, 
2011. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Minhas, O'Connor, 

Plenty and Smith (arrived at 6.40pm) 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Matloob and Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar 

 
PART I 

 
54. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

55. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th November, 2011  
 
Matters Arising 

A Member stated that a request had been made for an update on Speedwell 
and Employment Services for People with Disabilities and she wanted to 
know whether employees had found alternative employment. Following 
discussion with the Director of Community and Wellbeing it was agreed that 
an update report  including specific reference to the outcomes achieved for 
existing users and operatives of Speedwell would be presented to the Panel 
in June 2012.  
 
Councillor O’Connor questioned why ‘Housing’ had not been included as one 
of the Gold Projects. The Director advised that there were significant changes 
to housing funding and asked what information was specifically required.  The 
member was concerned about the availability of housing, waiting lists, the 
provision of emergency accommodation, and the practice of other authorities 
using Slough to house their homeless. The Director suggested that Neil Aves 
would present a report to a future meeting on these matters. 
 

The Director of Community and Wellbeing advised that a report on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board would be presented to the Committee on 2nd February, 
2012 in advance of its consideration by Cabinet. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

56. Member Questions  
 
None received. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

57. Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 
2015/16  
 
Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources, outlined a report setting out the 
latest projections of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets, for the 
period 2012/2013 to 2015/16. The report detailed the main assumptions 
driving the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and set out the 
proposed strategy for securing savings requirements, whilst maintaining the 
focus on protection for front line services wherever possible. 

 
The Committee was requested to note the recommendations that would be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 12th December, 2011.  Members 
noted the recommended growth and savings options identified to date, a 
number of key assumptions, and key issues.  The Committee noted the 
impact of savings options on the Council’s workforce, and the detail of 
previously agreed savings and growth.  The Director discussed further 
pressures expected in future years as a result of the proposals currently under 
consultation, including a 10% reduction in Council Tax Benefit funding.  The 
primary focus of the second phase of the anticipated savings (April 2012) 
would focus on re-shaping services to deliver the same or greater benefits.  It 
was noted that the projected overall shortfall across the medium term period 
covered was £17.734m. Previously agreed savings and the savings proposals 
presented provided opportunities of £11.909m leaving a current deficit across 
the period of £5.825m.  Further opportunities would be explored for 
consideration by members before the end of calendar year.   
 
The Committee noted that inflation was expected to continue to rise above 
government expectations and that the remaining substantial funding gap for 
2012/13 to 2015/16 would need to be managed. Clearly a significant amount 
of work would be need to be undertaken to achieve a balanced budget. 
 

 

Members noted the detail of the Capital Programme and the potential benefits 
of  a Local Asset Backed Vehicle (LABV). It was noted that the overall HRA 
capital programme was £25.357m for the period 2012/13 to 2016/17 and the 
programmed spend for 2011/12 was £7.882m.  The Council’s general 
reserves had increased as planned to £6.384m and it was highlighted that 
drawing on reserves to fund any budget gaps would be a last resort. 
 
The Committee raised a number of questions and comments during debate, 
including the Reprovision of Supported Living. The Committee was assured 
that the revised service was on target and Jane Wood, Director of Community 
and Wellbeing discussed the needs of the service users and the future tender 
process.  It was highlighted that the current service was not competitive on 
unit price and that half of the current service users were not having their long 
term needs met in that many who lived in group homes would prefer to live in 
individual accommodation. A Member queried the position regarding staff who 
were employed in the Supported Living area and was advised that a small 
number of staff had expressed an interest in the ‘Planning for the Future’ 
scheme. The majority of staff would be TUPE’d across to the new service 
provider. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

 
A Member queried whether the Chancellor’s ‘Autumn Statement’ would result 
in the imposition of more savings and was advised that certainly the situation 
would not improve and further challenges lay ahead. 
 
It was noted details of the Capital Spending Programme would be presented 
to a future Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

58. Project Performance and Financial Reporting for 2011/12  
 
Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources, outlined a report detailing the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management covering the period up to and including October 2011. The 
report set out performance against the Council’s Gold Projects, the 
Performance Scorecard, and the Revenue and Capital monitoring position to 
31st October, 2011. 
 
Gold Project Update 
 

The Committee was referred to the detailed position on Gold Projects set out 
within the report. The Director advised that of the ten Gold Projects in total, 
nine reports had been received and the tenth Gold Project, ‘Looked After 
Children’s Placements’ was in the initiation phase and the first report would be 
submitted the following month. 
 
It was highlighted that of the nine gold projects which continued to be active, 
six had been assessed to have an overall ‘Green’ status, three ‘Amber’, and 
no component of any project had been assessed as having a ‘Red’ status.  
 
The Committee noted the Performance Scorecard Update and that ‘Key 
People Measures’ highlighted that the total number of staff employed by the 
Council across all directorates had decreased by 302 (or 16%) in the past 
year. There were 364 vacant posts at the end of September 2011, and the 
majority of these were within the Education and Children’s Services (ECS) 
Directorate. 
 
The Committee noted Key Volume and Quality Measures and a number of 
Key Inspection Results in the ECS and CWB Directorates.  
 
Financial Reporting 
 
Members noted that the Council’s net revenue budget for 2011/12 was 
£105.1m and that the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for 
2011/12 was a surplus of £87K. There was a forecast under spend for the 
2011/12 General Fund at the end of period seven of £335K, being a reduction 
in net expenditure of £146K since the previous month.  For the Housing 
Revenue Account there was currently a forecast surplus of £171k. 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

The Committee noted the detailed month on month movement in variances 
within all Directorates and the current position regarding the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) where balances were forecast to be £9.702m at year 
end, being £454k higher than budget and reflecting an improvement of 
£18,000 in the period. 
 
The Director discussed emerging issues and risks relating to each Directorate 
and it was highlighted that because the 2011-12 PPRG process was in 
progress, any identified savings were not reflected in this report. The 
Committee also noted emerging opportunities within each Directorate. 
 
In the ensuing discussion a member asked what symbols and figures meant 
in the ‘Good is’ column within App A on page 43 of the report. It was agreed 
that the actual figures would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
In response to a further question, Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, 
Professional Services, advised that the requested report on Staff Appraisals 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee in January 2012. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

59. Human Resources- Update on Temporary Workers  
 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director (AD), Professional Services, outlined an 
update report, providing details of numbers, costs and length of tenure of 
temporary staff by Directorate.  The report summarised the rationale and 
decision making processes that underpinned the current use of temporary 
staff. 
 
The Committee was advised that Cabinet had recently approved a further 
restriction on agency/temporary staff as part of the savings drive for the 
medium term financial strategy. The decision challenged the use of agency 
staff on a full time basis requiring a full business case to support any 
appointments over 30 hours per week. 
 
It was highlighted that it was important to be able to deploy staff resources 
flexibly to meet service peaks and that in some areas of the Council, for 
example Children’s Social Care, national recruitment shortages required the 
use of temporary staff to manage risks in this area. 

The AD advised that overall the number of temporary staff used in the Council 
had fallen significantly since central monitoring commenced in July 2011, from 
a total of 199 to 170, being a reduction of 15%.  
 
The Committee noted average employment costs across Directorates and the 
length of staff tenure in these areas.  It was highlighted that in most cases 
temporary staff would be used for a limited period and members should 
expect to see an overall reduction in the length of time agency staff were in 
place in future.  Members noted the current position regarding the 
engagement of temporary staff within each Directorate.  



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

 
In the ensuing debate Members raised a number of comments and questions 
around the use of temporary workers.  A Member asked how many temporary 
staff described themselves as self employed and it was agreed that this 
information would be provided in the next report. 
 
A Member also commented that the temporary staff bill appeared to be £13m 
and was therefore not in control. The Director of Resources confirmed that it 
was nowhere near £13m and details would be provided in the next report. 
A Member asked how many of the 170 temporary staff would fit into the 
category of ‘staff where it was difficult to recruit by any other means’. It was 
agreed that this information would be provided in the next report.  In response 
to a Member concern that some staff had been in post for 200 weeks, Jane 
Wood, Director of Community and Wellbeing advised that this did happen on 
occasion where it was impossible to directly recruit suitably qualified staff, for 
example in the area of mental health. It was also sometimes necessary to 
recruit in this way where the post was covered by time limited Government 
funding.  
 
A Member requested that information on ‘Sessional Workers’ be included in 
the next report on Temporary Workers. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted and that a further report be presented to 

the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

60. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/ for information  
 
Plans to refurbish and refit the CCTV and Careline Control Room  
 
The Committee noted the current position regarding plans to refurbish the 
Council’s CCTV and Careline Control Room within the Town Hall building. 
 
Resolved - That the information report be noted. 
 
Indices of Deprivation in Slough 
 
The Committee noted the comprehensive information briefing report regarding 
the status of deprivation within Slough, as measured by the Indices of 
Deprivation 2010. The report compared Slough with other geographic areas 
and provided a comparison between areas of the Borough. 
 
Whilst some Members found the report informative and presented in an 
analytical way, the concern was expressed that the report did not give any 
detail of what the Council was doing to improve matters and it was suggested 
that this should be addressed in a future report to be included in the main 
scrutiny agenda. 
 
Resolved - That the information report be noted and a further report be 

presented to a future meeting of the Committee for scrutiny. 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

61. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted 
 

62. Forward Work Programme  
 
The following items were added to the existing Work Programme:  
 

• Health and Wellbeing Board, 2nd February 2012 (JW/TL ) 

• Speedwell and Employment Services for People with Disabilities, June 
2012 (MB)  

• Leisure Strategy, September/October 2012 (Also Neighbourhood 
Panel)  (AS)  

• Housing (NA) 

• Staff Appraisals- 17th January 2012 (KG) 

• Employment of Agency Staff, 17th January, 2012 (KG) 

• Capital Spending Programme- Autumn 2012(JE) 

• Indices of Deprivation in Slough, 17th January, 2012  (RB) 

• Procurement Practices (review of arrangements following 
recommendations by District Auditor within  the Annual Audit Letter 
2010/11 considered by Council. (JE) 

 
Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer, advised that there were 
now a significant number of items (more than 10) on the Programme for the 
January, 2012 meeting and suggested that the Committee review these. The 
Committee had agreed earlier in the year that the number of papers and 
subject matters considered at each meeting be reduced to 3 or 4 at most.  
(This was in line with best practice and to ensure that focused consideration 
be given to each item.) 
 
Members asked whether an additional meeting could be created in January to 
accommodate all of the items (or the items be spread over the following 
meetings). It was agreed that this would be discussed with the Scrutiny Officer 
and the Chair. 
 

63. Date of Next Meeting- 17th January, 2012  
 
Resolved - That the date of the next meeting be noted. 
 

64. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  -  That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part II of the Agenda, as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 

 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.12.11 

 

PART II 
 
(The following is a summary of the matter considered in Part II of the meeting.) 

 
65. Transactional Services- Award of Contract-Presentation  

 
Roger Parkin, Director of Customer & Transactional Services, outlined a 
presentation detailing the current position regarding the award of the contract 
for the Transactional Service Centre.  The Committee was advised that two 
Bidders had been invited to participate in the Invitation to Submit a Final 
Tender and Cabinet would be recommended at its meeting on 12th December, 
2011, to endorse the appointment of one of the companies as the preferred 
supplier for the provision of the Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre. 
 
Resolved -  That the current position regarding the award of the 

Transactional Services Centre be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 


